
 
 

May 13, 2010 
 
 
MEMORANDUM TO:    Michael D. McCoppin, Acting Chief 
      Licensing Processes Branch 
      Division of Policy and Rulemaking 
      Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation 
 
FROM:                 Jonathan Rowley, Project Manager   /RA/ 
      Licensing Processes Branch 
      Division of Policy and Rulemaking  
      Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation 
 
SUBJECT:     SUMMARY OF THE JANUARY 26, 2010, CATEGORY 2 PUBLIC 

MEETING BETWEEN THE U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY 
COMMISSION AND THE PRESSURIZED WATER REACTOR 
OWNERS GROUP EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT GROUP 

 
 
On January 26, 2010, a Category 2 public meeting was held between the U.S. Nuclear 
Regulatory Commission (NRC) staff and the Pressurized Water Reactor Owners Group 
(PWROG) Executive Management Group (EMG) at One White Flint North, Conference Room 
O-1F16/O-1G16, 11555 Rockville Pike, Rockville, MD 20852, to discuss key PWROG issues 
with NRC Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation (NRR) senior management.  A list of meeting 
attendees is enclosed and the meeting agenda dated January 13, 2010 is available in the 
Agencywide Documents Access and Management System (ADAMS) at Accession No. 
ML100120168.   
 
Following the introductions and opening remarks, the PWROG EMG staff, lead by PWROG 
Chairman Dennis Buschbaum, presented an update on the executive leadership of the 
PWROG; discussing the election of the new PWROG and EMG Chairman.  The PWROG EMG 
staff then provided an update on regulatory issues that where key to the PWROG; discussing 
Gas Accumulation, Generic Safety Issue (GSI) 191, measurement of Westinghouse Upper 
Internals Guide Tube Card Wear, and Probabilistic Risk Assessment efforts.  The PWROG 
EMG staff continued the meeting by presenting an update on various cooperative 
regulator/industry efforts; discussing reviewed Technical Specification Task Force (TSTF) 
travelers, Topical Report improvements, and Regulatory Issue Resolution Protocol (RIRP).  The 
slides used during the PWROG EMG presentation are in ADAMS at ML101090103.   
 
 
CONTACT:  Jonathan Rowley, NRR/DPR 

         301-415-4053 
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Follow-up Actions 
 
The following follow-up actions were identified. 
 

1. The NRC and PWROG will work to resolve uncertainties with the Probabilistic Risk 
Assessment.  Current guidance does not seem to match industry operating experience 
that relates to fires. 

 
2. The NRC desires to have GSI-191 closed by the end of 2010. 
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ENCLOSURE 

List of Attendees 
 

Meeting of the NRC NRR Senior Management and 
The PWROG Executive Management Group 

 
January 26, 2010 

 
Name Organization Phone Email 

Jonathan Rowley NRC/NRR/DPR 301-415-4053 jonathan.rowley@nrc.gov 
Sher Bahadur NRC/NRR/DSS 301-415-6289 sxb@nrc.gov 
Michelle Evans NRC/NRR/DCI 301-415-2795 michelle.evans@nrc.gov 
Mark Cunningham NRC/NRR/DRA 301-415-2884 mark.cunningham@nrc.gov 
Jack Grobe NRC/NRR 301-415-1274 jack.grobe@nrc.gov 
David Skeen NRC/NRR/DE 301-415-3298 david.skeen@nrc.gov 
Timothy McGinty NRC/NRR/DPR 301-415-1653 tim.mcginty@nrc.gov 
Stacey Rosenberg NRC/NRR/DPR 301-415-2357 stacey.rosenberg@nrc.gov 
Martin Murphy NRC/NRR/DPR 301-415-3969 martin.murphy@nrc.gov 
Michael Scott NRC/NRR/DSS 301-41-0565 michael.scott@nrc.gov 
Bob Hardies NRC/NRR/DCI 301-415-5802 roberth@comcast.net 
Gregory Cranston NRC/NRR/DSS 301-415-0546 gregory.cranston@nrc.gov 
Bruce Boger NRC/NRR 301-415-1272 bruce.boger@nrc.gov 
Robert Elliott NRC/NRR/DIRS 301-415-8585 robert.elliott@nrc.gov 
Tom Laubham PWROG/Westinghouse 412-374-6788 laubhatj@westinghouse.com 
Dennis Buschbaum PWROG/Luminant 817-475-6989 dennis.buschbaum@luminant.com 
Ron Jones PWROG/ Duke Energy 704-382-8149 ron.jones@duke-energy.com 
Melvin Arey PWROG/ Duke Energy 704-382-8619 melvin.arey@duke-energy.com 
Tom Tynan PWROG/Southern 

Nuclear Company 
706-826-3151 tetynan@southernco.com 

Tony Nowinowski PWROG/Westinghouse 412-374-6855 nowinowa@westinghouse.com 
John Butler Nuclear Energy Institute 202-739-8108 jcb@nei.org 
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